

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

KIRK COLE, COMMISSIONER, TEXAS DEPARTMENT
OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
From The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JANICE M. MAC AVOY*

STEPHEN M. JURIS

JENNIFER L. COLYER

JESSE R. LOFFLER

ANDREW B. CASHMORE

**Counsel of Record*

FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP

One New York Plaza

New York, New York 10004

Janice.MacAvoy@friedfrank.com

(212) 859-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. H.B.2 HAS DRAMATICALLY REDUCED THE AVAILABILITY OF ABORTION CARE IN TEXAS	7
II. TEXAS' REMAINING PROVIDERS CANNOT REPLACE THE SERVICES THAT WERE LOST AS A RESULT OF H.B.2	12
III. H.B.2 IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON TEXAS WOMEN	15
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S.Ct. 870 (Dec. 15, 2014)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Se. Inc., v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	11, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014)	12, 19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	25
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.012. (West 2014)	20
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.044 (West 2014)	4

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063 (West 2014)	20
Texas House Bill 2 (codified at Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §§ 171.0031, 171.041 to .048, 171.061 to .064, 245.010 to .011.....	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Women Injured by Abortion and an Abortion Survivor, <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , No. 14-50928 (5th Cir. Nov. 10, 2014).....	6
Brief in Support of Writ of Certiorari, <i>Whole Woman’s Health, et al. v. Cole</i> , No. 15-274 (filed Sept. 2, 2015).....	8
Department of State Health Services, <i>Maternal Mortality and Morbidity Task Force Report</i> (Sept. 2014)	7
Manny Fernandez, <i>Abortion Law Pushes Texas Clinics to Close Doors</i> , New York Times (Mar. 6, 2014)	9
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>Abortion Wait Times in Texas: The Shrinking Capacity of Facilities and the Potential Impact of Closing Non-ASC Clinics</i> , Texas Policy Evaluation Project (2015)	14, 21, 22

Daniel Grossman et al., <i>The Public Health Threat of Anti-Abortion Legislation</i> , 89 <i>Contraception</i> 73 (2014).....	22, 24
Kinsey Hasstedt, <i>The State of Sexual and Reproductive Health and Rights in the State of Texas: A Cautionary Tale</i> , 17 <i>Guttmacher Policy Review</i> 14 (2014).....	7
Erica Hellerstein, <i>The Rise of the DIY Abortion in Texas</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (June 27, 2014)	6, 23
Olga Khazan, <i>The Difficulty of Getting an Abortion in Texas</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jan. 14, 2014)	6
Brian M. Rosenthal, Mark Collette, <i>Women seeking abortions scramble to find places to go</i> , <i>Houston Chronicle</i> (Oct. 10, 2014)	12
Andrea Rowan, <i>Prosecuting Women for Self-Inducing Abortion: Counterproductive and Lacking Compassion</i> , 18 <i>Guttmacher Policy Review</i> 70 (2015).....	24
Kim Soffen, <i>How Texas Could Set National Template for Limiting Abortion Access</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Aug. 19, 2015)	16
TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION, <i>FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH CARE ON THE TEXAS-MEXICO BORDER</i> 7 (2014)....	17

Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., *Denial of Abortion
Because of Provider Gestational Age Limits in
the United States*, American Journal of Public
Health (Sept. 2014).....23
